 XL-TF2Z427EN
Page 1 of 2
Instruction Manual
High Vacuum Angle Valve
Series XLAV-2-Q
The intended use of this product is isolation between vacuum pump and
chamber.
1 Safety Instructions

Diode
(Non-polar type: Varistor)
Indicator light LED
Table 2
2.3 Connection / Flow specifications
Model
Flange
Type
Flange
Size
Port Size
Conductance
L/s Note 1)
Weight
kg
XLAV-16-2 KF 16
M5
5 0.33
XLAV-25-2 KF 25 14 0.52
XLAV-40-2 KF 40 45 1.2
XLAV-50-2 KF 50 80 1.8
XLAV-63-2 KF/K 63 M5
Rc1/8
180 3.2
XLAV-80-2 KF/K 80 200 5.2
Table 3
Note 1) Conductance is the value for the elbow with the same dimensions.
2.4 Auto Switch specifications (Option)
2.4.1 Solid state switch

Press in the direction of the arrow.
Figure 13
4 How to Order
Refer to drawings or catalogue for ‘How to Order’.
5 Outline Dimensions (mm)
Refer to drawings or catalogue for outline dimensions.
6 Maintenance
6.1 General Maintenance
 Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product to
malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous.
• Maintenance of pneumatic systems should be performed only by qualified
personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure to
cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to atmosphere.
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and power
to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and leakage tests to
make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance, ensure
they are reconnected correctly and safety checks are carried out as
required to ensure continued compliance with applicable national
regulations.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
7 Limitations of Use
7.1 Limited warranty and disclaimer/compliance requirements
Refer to Handling Precautions for SMC Products.
Warning
Do not exceed any of the specifications laid out in section 2 of this document
or the specific product catalogue.
Warning
If a safe output from a safety relay or PLC is used to operate this valve,
ensure that any output test pulse duration is shorter than 1 ms to avoid the
valve solenoid responding.
8 Product Disposal
This product shall not be disposed of as municipal waste. Check your local
regulations and guidelines to dispose this product correctly, in order to
reduce the impact on human health and the environment.
9 Contacts
Refer to www.smcworld.com or www.smc.eu for your local
distributor/importer.
URL :  https:// www.smcworld.com (Global)      https:// www.smc.eu (Europe)
SMC Corporation, 4-14-1, Sotokanda, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101-0021, Japan
Specifications are subject to change without prior notice from the manufacturer.
© 2021 SMC Corporation All Rights Reserved.
Template DKP50047-F-085M
▪ Standard type (With polarity)
With surge voltage suppressor (S)
With light/surge voltage suppressor (Z)
Figure 5
Polarity protection diode
Coil
Red (+)
Black (–)
Red (+)
Black (–)
Coil LED
Polarity protection diode
Coil
(-) (+)
(+) (-)
Varistor
Varistor
(-) (+)
(+) (-)
Coil
LED
Diode to prevent reverse current
Coil
1 (+)
4 (WA type)